

No. 18-16493

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EMPLOYER SOLUTIONS STAFFING GROUP, LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. CV-16-02916-PHX-ROS

SECRETARY OF LABOR'S ANSWERING BRIEF

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

KATELYN J. POE
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5304

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statement of Facts.....	3
B. Course of Proceedings and District Court’s Decisions.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT ESSG WILLFULLY VIOLATED THE FLSA’S OVERTIME REQUIREMENTS BECAUSE ESSG NECESSARILY KNEW ITS EMPLOYEES WORKED OVER 40 HOURS PER WORKWEEK WITHOUT RECEIVING OVERTIME PAY AND SHOWED RECKLESS DISREGARD FOR WHETHER ITS CONDUCT IN NOT PAYING OVERTIME COMPENSATION VIOLATED THE FLSA	17
A. Standard of Review	17
B. ESSG Violated the FLSA’s Overtime Requirements When it Failed to Pay its Employees the Overtime Rate for Known Hours Worked over 40 in a Workweek.	17
C. ESSG’s Overtime Violations Were Willful Because ESSG Showed Reckless Disregard for Whether its Conduct Was Prohibited by the FLSA.	31
II. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY AWARDED LIQUIDATED DAMAGES BECAUSE ESSG WILLFULLY VIOLATED THE FLSA AND ESSG FAILED TO SHOW THAT IT ACTED IN GOOD FAITH.....	40

	Page
A. Standard of Review	40
B. Liquidated Damages Are Mandatory because ESSG Willfully Violated the FLSA’s Overtime Requirements.	40
C. Liquidated Damages Are Mandatory Because ESSG Failed to Meet its Heavy Burden under 29 U.S.C. 260.	44
 III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED ESSG’S CROSS-CLAIMS AND DENIED ESSG LEAVE TO FILE A THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT BECAUSE SUCH CLAIMS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED UNDER THE FLSA OR FEDERAL COMMON LAW	 46
A. Standard of Review	46
B. ESSG Has Waived its Argument that the FLSA Implicitly Provides a Right to Contribution or Indemnification and, in any event, No Such Right Exists.	47
C. The District Court Properly Declined to Formulate a Claim to Indemnification or Contribution under the Federal Common Law.	Error! Bookmark not defined.
 CONCLUSION.....	 58
 STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alvarez Perez v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club</i> , 515 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003)	11, 31-32, 36
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps. v. OPM</i> , 821 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep't</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1988)	46
<i>Bothell v. Phase Metrics, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Brennan v. Emerald Renovators, Inc.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 1057 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	52
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	27
<i>Chao v. A-One Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2003)	14, 42, 46
<i>Chao v. Barbeque Ventures, LLC</i> , 547 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2008)	10, 19, 30, 34
<i>Doyle v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 1546 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	44
<i>Ellerd v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , No. CV 08-4289, 2012 WL 893608 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2012)	25
<i>Elwell v. Univ. Hosps. Home Care Servs.</i> , 276 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2002)	42

Cases--Continued:

<i>Flores v. City of San Gabriel</i> , 824 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forrester v. Roth’s I.G.A. Foodliner, Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 413 (9th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. Sar Food of Ohio, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14–CV–01514, 2015 WL 4080060 (N.D. Ohio. July 6, 2015)	25
<i>Goldberg v. Kickapoo Prairie Broad. Co.</i> , 288 F.2d 778 (8th Cir. 1961)	19, 20
<i>Gulf King Shrimp Co. v. Wirtz</i> , 407 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1969)	19, 30, 34
<i>Haro v. City of L.A.</i> , 745 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)	36, 48, 52
<i>Int’l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen Local No. 20 v. Martin Jaska, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir.1985)	55
<i>LeCompte v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1986)	48-49
<i>Lenroot v. Interstate Bakeries Corp.</i> , 146 F.2d 325 (8th Cir. 1945)	20, 21, 29
<i>Lyle v. Food Lion</i> , 954 F.2d 984 (4th Cir. 1992)	48
<i>Maciel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2008).....	24

Cases--Continued:

<i>Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991)	45
<i>Martin v. Gingerbread House, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1992)	48
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	8, 31, 38
<i>Miller v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986)	55
<i>Mortgs., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Nev. (Las Vegas)</i> , 934 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1991)	47, 50-52
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	49-50
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	51
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	48, 50-51
<i>Novato Fire Prot. Dist. v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Oneida Cty. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N. Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	52
<i>Parth v. Pomona Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 630 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>People v. Sheffield Farms-Slawson-Decker Co.</i> , 225 N.Y. 25 (1918)	20

	Page
Cases--Continued:	
<i>Protectus Alpha Navigation Co. v. N. Pac. Grain Growers, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Reich v. Dep't of Conservation & Nat.Res.</i> , 28 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 1994).....	19-20
<i>Souryavong v. Lackawanna Cty.</i> , 872 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2017)	37-39
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	47, 50-52
<i>United States v. Bentson</i> , 947 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1991)	47-48
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 608 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	51
<i>United States v. Easterday</i> , 564 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2009)	38, 42
<i>Williamson v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2000)	53-55
<i>Zerby v. City of Long Beach</i> , 637 F. App'x 1008 (9th Cir. 2016).....	41, 47

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act,

29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
29 U.S.C. 203(d).....	34
29 U.S.C. 203(g).....	18
29 U.S.C. 204	47
29 U.S.C. 207	6, 8
29 U.S.C. 207(a).....	6, 24
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1)	18, 29, 34
29 U.S.C. 211	6
29 U.S.C. 211(a).....	47
29 U.S.C. 211(c).....	6
29 U.S.C. 215	6
29 U.S.C. 216	40
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	40
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	6, 47
29 U.S.C. 217	1, 6, 47, 52-53
29 U.S.C. 218(a).....	53

Portal-to-Portal Act,

29 U.S.C. 255.....	17, 31
29 U.S.C. 255(a).....	8, 17, 31
29 U.S.C. 260	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1292(b).....	7
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	1

Code of Federal Regulations:

5 C.F.R. 551.104.....	26
29 C.F.R. 785.13.....	31, 34

Miscellaneous Authorities:

Federal Rules Appellate Procedure,

Rule 10.....	41
Rule 28(a)	55
Rule 35.....	38, 42
Rule 35(c)	38

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,

Rule 7(b)(1).....	41
Rule 12(b)(6).....	6, 46
Rule 54(b)	7
Rule 56.....	17
Rule 56(a)	17

Restatement (Third) Agency,

§ 1.01	20
§ 7.04	20

No. 18-16493
